
- . 
-..; ,. '. ~.. -.. 

DH '-

f)'J/?1; 

Decision No. 44135 
@"1~ ~V~~! 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA· a. 

) 
In the Matter of the Application of ) 
As~ociated Telephone Company, Ltd.) ) 
a corpor~tion, for authority to ) 
increase certain rates and charges ) 
applicable to telephone service. ) 

Application No. 30339 

----------------------------) 
r;rarshall K. Tnylor, ]£.nald C. Power, and O'Melveny 
& ~1yers by Harry L. Dunn and Sidney H. Wall for 
applicant; K. Charles ~ean, 1:. M. Chubb, and 
Roger A~ebergh, for t e City of Los Angeles; 
J. J. D~uel and Edson Abel for the California 
ral~ Bureau ~ederation; Henry M. Busch for the 
cities of Ontario and Upland; ~Jilliam J. Donahue 
for Aerojet Engineering Corporation; Joel E. O§le 
for the County of Orange; Emmett J. Ward for t e 
Director of' the State Department of Finance, 
State of California; Irving M. Smith and 
Jose~h B. Lamb for the City of Long Beach; 
H. R: Griffin for the City of San Bernardino; 
Car!'"o11 \'!ebe:;:g f"r the Bellflower Chamber of 
Cornrrlerce; Frank V. Rhodes for the California 
Independent Telephone Association; Royal M. 
Sorensen for the City of Santa Monica; 
Hen~ E. Jordan for the Bureau of Franchises 
and u61ic Utilities of Lon~ Beach; and 
R. Joel Andrus, in propria persona. 

OPINION 
-----~-

By the a.bove-entitled appli~ation, filed May 24, 1949, 

and amended August 22, 1949, the Associated Telephone Company, Ltd. 

sought authority to increase certain telephone rates and charges . 
in the amount or ~2,493,680 annually. The applicant is a California 

corporation engaged in furnishing telephone exchange and toll 

service to approximntely 390,000 telephone stations in 34 exchanges 

located in the counties of Los Angeles, Orange 1 San Bernardino, 

Snnta Barbara, Ventura, Tulnre, Kern, and Fresno. 

public hearings were held on S~ptember 15 and 16, 1949, 

in Los Angeles, before Commissioner Huls and Examiner Howard; and 

-1-



~'t, e 
A-30339 DR 

-e '. " 

on October 3, 1949, before Examiner Chiesa. On October 3, the 

applicant's motion for an interim increase was taken under 

submission, and the hearing was adjourned to a date to be set. 

An interim rate increase to~a1ing $1,100,000 on an annual basis 

was authorized by Decision No. 43423 issued October 18, 1949. 

". 

The toll rates and insta11~"tion charges authorized were effective 

November 16, 1949, and the exchange rates were effective by billing 

periods beginning as of that date. 

On December 23, 1949, applicant filed an amendment to 

the amended application for the purpose of (1) bringing within the 

application the Oxnard, Santa Paula, Thousand Oaks, Fowler, lindsay ,I 

and Reedley exchanges, acquired by the applicant since the filing 

of the first amended application, and (2) revisi~g the estimate 

of toll revenues set forth in said first amended application which 

had been testified to during the course of the hearings held in 

September, 1949. o~ Feb~u~ry 21, 1950, the applicant filed another 

amendment, titled the third amended application, requesting further 

increases in rates to provide annual operating revenues of approxi­

mat~ly $3,742~000, in addition to the $1,100,000 authorized in t'he 

interim order. 

Public hearings on the third amended application were 

held on I·larch S, 9, and 10, 1950, in Los' Angeles, before Commissioner 

Hu1s and Examiner Howard. During the course of these hearings, 

evidence was introduced by witnesses for the applicant, the 

Commission staff, and other inter~stcd parties. After completion 

of the direct presentations by the parties, applicant agreed to 

submit the matter, subject to filing of briefs within 10 days, in 

lieu of further hearings for the purpose of cross-examination. This 

suggestion met with approval of ' the other interested parties present, 

and the matter was submitted subject to the filing of briefs. 

-2-

-



. . 
A-30339 EP 

·8 

In reviewing the evidence, we shall not re~eat that which 

was set forth in the interim opinion and order (Decision No. 43423, 

dated October 1$, 1949) in this pre~ent proceeding, and this opinion 

and order should be read as though said decision were incorporated, 

herein, 'modified to the extent warranted by the additional evidence 

now before the Commission. 

By reason of the continued rapid population growth and in ... 
. 

crease inoomand for telephone service in the territory served, the 

upward trend in applicant's plant and facilities experienced during 

the past ~everal years, is continuing. The evidence shows that the 

applicant's investment in telephone plant in Service increased fr,om 
, , 

:$33,093,337 on January 1,1947, to $73,41S,2l9'on January 1,·1950, or 

122%. Durinr. the same period, applicant's telephone stations increased 

from 215,939 to 387,546, or 79%. Over 95% of the telephone stations 

served by the applicant are dial. The applicant's construction program 

dUring,1950 is ~stimated to result in a net increase of approximately 

$18, $91,000, or 26% in the investment in ·telephone plant. The primary 

purposes of this large plant expansion proeram areto provide sufficient 

facilities to furnish s ('r~fi co to applicants wei tine: for telephone 

service, of which t here were 1$,980 on January 1, 1950, and to make 

available higher grades of service for present subscribers who desire 

to be upgraded or are beinr, furnished a lower grade of service on a 

deviation basis. 

Earnings. 

The following table presents a comparison of the applicantts 

and the Commission staff'n estimates for the year 1950 under the rates 

presently in effect, and ShOvoTS also the results under proposed rates 

-3-



.'. ".:,-0 

A-3033? EP 

.. , " 

"' ....... 

as estimated by the applicant. The results are related to an original 

cost rate base loss depreciation reserve. 

Item 

1950 Estlomates -
:CommlSSlon 

Company: Staff 
Estimate : Estimate 
(Ex. D-2): (Ex. 53) 

Present Rates 

Difference-Staff 
Exceeds Company : 

Amount :Per Cent: 

Compa.ny 
1950 

Estimate 
Proposed 
Rates 

Operating Revs. $20,181,668$20,463,000 $ 2$1,332 .1. 4% ~~23 ,923 ,276 
Opera tinp: Exps. 
Depreciatio~ Exp. 
Taxes 

Total Operating 
Expenses 

Net Revenu.e 
Rate Base 
Rate of Return 

10,777;800 10,800,000 
3,562,607 3;275,000 
3,515,474 3,374,000 

17;855,$81 17,449,000 
2,325,787 3,014,000 

69,550,633 69,575,000 
3.34% 4.33% 

22,200 
(287;607) 
(141,474) 

(406,881) , 
088 ;213 

24,)67 
0.99% 

(Red Figure) 

0.2 
('8:I) 
(4:"0) 

(2.j) 
2"975 
0.0 

10,777,$00 
3,562,607 
5,062,078 

19,402;485 
4,520,791 

69,550,633 
6.50% 

Witnesses for the applicant testified th.:lt further review 

since filing the application indicated the possibility that minor 

adjustments mirht be justified in certain revenue and expense amounts 

included in Exhibit D-2. These minor adjustment's would have a 

negligi b1c eff'ect on the level of earnings. 

The difference between the applicant's and the staff's 

estimates for the calendar year 1950 at present rates is due principally 

to (1) the use by the staff o! an estim~ted average st~tion figure of 

411,000, compared to the 409,161 used by the applicant, (2) the staff's 

estimates of expenses for 1950 bcinp, based on 12 months' experience in 

1949, compared to nin~ months' experience used by the applicant, (3) the 

staff's normalizing directory advertising revenues and cxpense s~vint.s 

due to dial conversions for the full year 1950, whereas the applicant 

included thc!':l as of the date they werE: to become effective, (4) a. 

difference in the basis of estim~tin~ ad valorem taxes, (5) the staff's 

'J.se of lower dcpreci?,tion rates than those us ed by the ~pp1icant, an~ 

(6) the staff's adjustments to the recorded investment in telephone 

';lant and to the recorded depreciation reserve to reflect D.ctu~l cost of 

~ertain W,'i,I' surplus m.'!l.tcrit11s purchased by the applicant. 

-1.1.-



", " 

A-30339 EP 

The staff's estimate of station growth for 1950, is the srune 

. as applicant's estimate. The difference in e stime.ted average stations 

for the year resulted from, the f~ct that the arplicant "-dded the 

estimated p:ro'i:th in 1950 to t."'lc stations e:3tim~ted to be in service 

at the end of 1949, bnscd on dnta o.v~ilable as of Se.ptcmber 30, 1949; 

... rhereas the staff ~dded the estimated growth to the actual stations 

'at the end of 1949. 

Reven~cs 

The di:rfcr~ncc bctv .. ecn the ap}'llic:!lnt's and the st'o.ff T$ 

esti~Zltes of 10c.11 service revenues is due to the aiffcrence in 

estirnt-=!ted average sto.tions. The staff's estim~tc of ~14,777,OO'O 

cppears to be rc~son~b1e . 
. 

The net difference in toll service revenues, aftor m.::tking 

allow~nce for the hi;her Zlvcrage st~tion figure used by the staff, is 

about $61,000, or 1.2%. The staff's figure wcs bo.sed on a projection 

throur,h 1950 of a smooth curve fitted to the monthly toll revenues for 

tho lest half of 1945 and all of 1949, whereas the o.pplic.lntTs figure 

Wo?s br',sed to Co large extent on a judgment decision that toll revenues 

per station would decline to the levelocperienced in 1943. After 

cD.rGfu1 'consideration of the eVidence, we conclude that $5,000,000 is 

0. re::son~blc cstimc.te of toll service revenues for 1950. 

Miscell~cous r~vcnues estimo.t~d by the st~ff ~re higher 

than those estimated by the comp~ny becouse the directory advertising 

incr~ascs ~uthorized by the COmtrlission in 19~9, whi'ch will become 
. 

effective on different cl~t~s throurhout 1950, were included by the. 

st"ff on an annu.:"\l b.:'l.sis. ~';e believe the stl1l'l" s trct'.tment to be proper 

tor such revenues. 

-5-



" 

A-3033? DC 

Operating Expenses 

~1aintenance and commercial expenses estimated by the staff . 
are higher than those estimated by the applicant because of the dif-

ference in estimated average stations. Traffic expenses estimated by 

the stafr norm~lized savin~s which will be realized following dial 

conversions scheduled for 1950. 

Differences in the $t~rf's and applicant's estimates of 

.genera.l office salaries and expenses and other operAting expenses 

are minor in character and amount. 

The applicant, in its brief, pointed out an inconsistency 

in the staff's estimate of expenses) relative to those which will 

become effective or will be elimin~ted'during the year. In calculat­

ing the rate of return to be realized from the rates authorized herein, 

'the savings from dial conversion are reflected on a full-year basis 

and, consistent therewith, adjustments'have been made in operating 

rents, rate base, depreciation expense, and taxes. 

Depreci~tion Expense 

Depreciation rates used by the applicant and those used by 

the staff in calculating the depreciation expense were determined on 
~ 

a straight-line basis. Service lives and salvage factors were 

estimated by both the applicant and the staff in developing the depre­

ciation rates for th~ individu~l accounts. The compoSit'e depreciation 

rate, excluding Ac. 264, Vehicles and Other Work Equipment, estimated 

for the ye~r 1950 by the applicant is 4.80%, whereas that· estimated by 

the starf is 4.38%. The evidence reveals that the applicant does not 

have data readily availabl~ for the derivation of mortality statistics 

from which depreciation lives and salvage factors can be determined. 

Th~ evidonc~ further shows that the staff witness adopted the 

-6-

-. 



.~. 

A-30339 DC 

d0prcci~tion r~t0s shown at Pa~0 24 of Exhibit 53 after consu1t~tion' 

and dct~iled discussion with other engineers of th~ Commission st~ff. 

The st~ff h~s ~v;'.\ilo.ble the li ·'es and sal'"age factors used for other 

Cnliforni3 tele r>hone oper:!ltiollS in the Si!'4mc general o.reas as those of 

the ~p?licant) for which mort.:!lity statistics have been mt'lintained. 

For the purpose of this proceeding, the staff's estimates of deprecia­

tion expense will be adopted. 

No finding will be made herein as to the corrcctne:ss of the 

~pplic~nt's depreciation accounting. As indic~ted by the record in 

this procoeding, the applicant has never made a comprehensive study ~s 

to the adequacy of its depreci?tion reserve or.its depreciationrates J 

even though the reserve ~t the end of 1949 amounted to approximately 

$16,674,000 and estimated accruals to the reserve in 1950 are over 

$3,250,000. The record also indicates that at present the applic~nt 

"~ /·'hCks sufficient ~ to make such studies. The applicant 

should take immediate steps to correct th:i.s si tUlltiofl, so that the 

necessary st~tistical data will be available; not only for the future, 

but also for past experience as well~ to the extent that it can be 

developed from applicant's existing records. 

The testimony of a staff witness indicated that the company 

has recorded on its books of account more than the actual cost of 

certain materials purchased from war surplus stocks. Inasmuch as 

", 

this is not in accordance with the uniform system of accounts~ the 

company should take steps immediately to prevent the continuation of 

such procedures and to correct its records so as to show only the actual 

cost of such materials. 

- 7 - \ , 



A-30.3.39 EL 

Ta.xes 

Th~ fo1lo"ti.ng table su.:nmtl.rizec t~e 1950 tax estimates of 

applicant and the Corn~ission staff~ an~ shows that the principal 

differences are in ad valorem taxes and in taxes on income • 
..s : Appl i ca:o.t : 'Jtaf.'f 

: _____ T ... y,l..oi;tl;,.;.;~ ___ o.;;.f_'T' ..... ,a;;..;x~ ____ ~_1ix.~.;.-2J: .t!x. 53) 

Ad \".9.1orem 
Other local 
Social security 
State corp. franchise 
Federal inco:ne 

Total 

$1,900;437 $1,618;200 $(~~' () 
290;192 295;500 '. 
417;423 395;000 ( , ) 
93;156 10$;700 1$;544 

S14,266 956,400 142,134 
3,515,474 3~373,SOO (i4!75i4) 

(Red Figure) 

Of the ~2$2,237 difference in ad valorem tax estimates, approximately 

$63,500 is due to differences in the estimates of assessed valuation 

and applicable tax rates. As to these differences, the staff's 

estimates Ilppear reasonable. The remaind~r, a!'proximately $218,700, 

is due to the fact that applicant's estimate represents 1950-1951 

fiscal year taxes 1 while the ~ta!r' ~ eGvlma,te, which follows ~~~lf-

eant's a.cerual procedure, compri:;.e:l ona-hal.! o£ the 1949-1950 taxeo 

plus one-half of estimated 1950-1951 taxes. 

While the majority of California utilities follow the 

pr~ctice o£ accruing ~he ad v~lorem taxes tor a given fiscal year 

during tha~ fiseql yoar, ~evcr~l companies accrue the tax during 

the preceding calendar year. Where this is done, the effect of 

such practice, not only upon ta.x accruals but also upon working ca.sh 

ccpital requirements, has b~en recognized. 

Applicant states th~t the staff's adharence to the book 

accrual basis for ad valorem taxes in the present proceeding is 

inconsistent with its use of a current-basis estimate for state 

corporation franchise tax. The magnitude of taxes on income is 

affected by any changes in revenues or expenses, I including changes 

in a utility'S rates for service •. For this reason, the Commission ha.s 

uniformly placed the state corporation francnise tax on a current 

-$-



'" ~', 

A-30339 EL 

basis in earnings estimates. Ad valorem taxes are not affected by 

such £ue~ors; h~nce, estima~es have been based in each case upon the 

company's accrual procedure. In this instance, due to the very . 
l~rge construction progr~ and an increase in tax rates, the applicant 

is faced with an estimated increase of over 30% in ad valorem taxes 

in 0. single year. Giving consideration to this unusual Circumstance, 

an amount of ~1,740,OOO will be adopted for ad valorem taxes for the 

year 1950. 

In computing estim~ted taxes on income, the applicant 

has deducted $103,542 of past service pension costs, being a 

portion of amounts charged by it to operating expense in prior years 
, 

and representing the amo~t currently deductible for tax purposes. 

To b~ consistent with a policy of excluding past service pension 

charges from oper'ating expenses, the staff did not make thi 5 deduction. 

In view of the circumstances surrounding the provision for applicant's 

~s~ service pension obligations, it is believed that equity justifies 

making the deduction in this instance. 

Rate Base 

Th~re is little controversy as to the rate base, the company 

and staff estimates for 1950 differing by only $24,367. Inasmuch as 

we havo included the expense sQvings from dial conversions on a 

full-yeQr baSiS, the rate base should likewise reflect on a full-year 

b~sis the ~dditional plant investm~nt inciden~ to such dial conver­

sions. Applying this ~djustmcnt, cstimnted at $460,000, to the 
, . 

staff's rate base of' $69,575,000 results in a rate base of $70 , 0.35,000 

which is hereby adopted. 

-9-



' .. 

A-303.39 ME> 

Summary of Present Earnings 

Giving effect to the adjustments hereinabove discussed, the· 

es~imated results of operations for the year 1950 under present rates 

are as follows: 

Revenues 

Operating·Expenses 
Depreciation Expense 
Taxes 

Total Operating Expenses 

$20,409,000 

10,839;000 
3,290,000 
;,416,000 

17,545,,000 

Net Revenue 

Rate Base 

Rate of Return 

Financing of Properties 

2,864,000 

70,0.35,000 

4.09% 

In general, applicant has financed its net investment in its 

properties through the issue of first mortgage bonds, preferred stock 

and common stock and through the use of earnings. The record contains 

testimony and exhibits showing the terms under which it has disposed 

of its outstanding securities, the effective interest rates, the earn­

ings and dividends on the co~mon stock and the interest and dividend 

requirements. The following tabulation shows the amount of each class 

of security outstanding at the close of 1949 and as estimated by appli­

cant at the close of 1950: 

l2!:t2 12iO 

Bonds $.3.3,618,000 $41,618,000 
Preferred stock 13,85,4,820 17,.354,820 
Comnon stock 1~ sl6:> 1222 121 660 I Z2'2 

Tot.al 6l,633,575 76,633,575 

A member of the CommisSion staff es.timat~d the effective 

interest rate applicable to the present.lj· outstanding '-"onds at 3 .01% 

and to the preferred stock at 4.70%, with a weighted average for the 

two classes of securities of 3.51%. With respect to the common stock, 

which is divided into shares of the par value of $20 each, the record 

shows that during the last fi~e,years the earnings per share, based on 

- 10 -



the number of shares outstanding at the close of the year, and the 

di vidends paid, have been as follows: 
Dividends 

Earnings Amount Per Cent 

1945 $1.47 $1.32 6.6% 
1946 2.39 2.00 10.0 
1947 1.77 1.80 9.0 , 
1948 1.$4 1.60 S.O 
1949 1.12 1.60 S.o 

, ' 

A witness called on behalf of applicant testified that appli~ 

cant required annual net earnings of $4,806,355 to pay interest and 

dividends on the stock and bonds estimated to be outstanding at the 

close of 1950, including an allowance of $2.66 a share on the common 
. 

stock which he asserted is necessary to enable applicant to sell addi-

tional shares. However, in arriving at his conclusions it appears, 

from Exhibit 9 dated September 15, 1949, that he est~Jated the issue 

during 1949 of $6,000,000 of bonds on a 3~% basis, $2,000,000 of 

preferred stock and $5,000,000 of common stock, whereas the actual 

issues during the year, according to a later exhibit (No. 53) included 

~9 ,000 ,,000 of bonds on a 2.9% basis, $2,037,200 of preferred sto·eK 

(exclusive of shares '~ssued in payment for properties) on a basis of 

slightly less than 5%, and ~2,483,680 of common stock. In the wit­

ness's calculations, no allowance was made for interest during con­

struction, which,based upon applicant's estimate, would increase the 

nct income available for dividends by ~120,OOO or approximately 15 

cents a share on the average nunib er of shares esti.p18ted to be out­

standing during 1950. In connection with the common stock it should 

be noted that while all the presently outstanding shares are held by 

General Telephone Company, the witness for applicant based his rigur~ 

of $2.?6, as the required earnings, on the assumption that the market 

price of shares of applicant's stock should be 7.5 times the earnings 

per share and that a public offering of common shares at ·par ($a) a share) 

~ 11 -



"~-303)9 LiO e 

would be at <l '~:lrice ap?roximately equivalent to 7.5 times the reported 

required earnings of ~2.66. There is nothing in the record, however, 

to indicate th~t applicant is contemplating the public offering of 

its shares of common stock. Therefore, this reasoning is not appli­

cable to this company's financing. 

The record does s11o\l/ that ~~;plicc.nt is faced with sub­

stan~ial construction expenditures during 1950 and that it is 

considering the issue cturiI1S trle yes.r of $8,000 ,000 of bonds J 

$3,500) 000 of preferred stoc,k and $3,500 ,0uO of COljJ;~On stock. It is 

in t2;e public interest for ap~licant to proceed \'Ii th its program of 

plaut expansion and it is clear that to ennble it to do so, its 

earnirl[;s ~ust be sufficient to preserve and l,.aintEl.in its credit al'lcl, 

to per •.. i tit to sell adili t iona1 ~ ecuri ties Ulleer reasonable terl.~s • 

. ·~t th a s&,.e tiL.e, it =r.ould be noted th~~t tLc cstiluated required 

e~rninS$ of $2.66 a share of COl':x.:on stock D.re substantially in excess, 

of earnings experienced in prior years, und that the est11;~ated total 

rec:uire:.ent of $4 ,806 I 355, on an <lnnual basis, if realized, \tlould in 

fact produce earnin~:3 per share in excess of $2.66. The estir.;.ated 

re~uireL,ent is also subject to reduction due to the difference between 

the securi tf issues assW'.lad by 't> c a~'?li cant's wi tne$$ and the 

securities actuall! issued in the latter part of 1949. 

~unt of ~'tate Increase 

Ii. review of tl',e record indicates thc.t' tl~e Commission is 

not warranted in ap~roving a~~licantts request to increase its rates 

to provide ~dditional ar~~l oper~ting revenues of $3,742,000. It 

clearly ap.:->ears, r..owever, tl,at so~e, increase is proper ar.d is required 

to produce for ap,plicax.t a reasonable return on its investl..ent. It is 

concl uded the. t increases aggregatine $2,200,000 on an ar.nv;al basis 

should be authorized. 

An increase of $2,200,000 in armual operatine revenue, if 

it 'v/ere in effect for the entire ye:;.r 1~'50, would produce un estit~ted 



• .• ~ .. , : .. I 

., ... 30339 11:0 

return of 5.9~ on the rate base of $70,035,000. However, the increases 

will be in effect for only a portion of 1950. Also, the record 

indicates t>at ap,'licant's rate of return has been declininz due to 

its large constructio~ ?rocrar~ and the present high level of construc­

tion costs, and this decline is expected to continue. The decline in 

ap~licant t s rate of return wr-ich Iili;~,ht otherwise be anticipated during 

tbe yeax: 1950) because of t;:e reasons al?ove stated, is sOL.ewhat 

'lessened bJ the inclusion in the rate b:lse of an addition~\l $460,000 .. 

to reflect) on a full ... year basis» the addi ti0n.al plant investlllcnt due 

to the dial conversior.s. On t:'~e 'oasis of the evidence SUblj~itted, we 

fincl. t:'.:::.t t:le rute increc,ses to be .authorized will yield applica11t a 

reasonable rate of return. 

Distribution of ilate Increase 

The increases in rates ;~hich t:1El applicant proposes are set 

fortb in detail in Exhibit C ... 2 attached to tl''.c ttird amended applica ... 

tion. T>ese increases cover t;enera1ly the sa; .. e services for which 

increases i':ere requested in the firet Q,;iended application, except that 

no further increase in toll telephone rates is proposed. The proposed 

local service rates for each exchange nre based on the number of: 

stations served) al:d t>e ~rol:>osed extended service rates for Los ,;,ngeles 

extended area exch<lnzes t:.re based on station availability. The earnin0s 

shown in t~e application are for all exch~l'J.ges cor.lbincd, but Exhibit 43, 

introduced by the applicant at the request of the staff, sets forth the 

results of operation by exchanges. for the 'year 1949. The apI.J1icant 

claimed that the inforoation contained in ';;;xhibi t ,43 "':as irrd1evant ar~d 

factually unreliable in certain respects. Ho~!ever, it is evident tl·'D.t 

an indication of the relative earnin; posit:t.ons of the exchanees by 

~eographical areas can be obtained frOM t~1e exhibit. The results, o.fter 

=ldjust:..ents to reflect tr;e full-year effect of tl'e interim incl"eases 

:hieh b CCaL.e effective in r;ovelaber, 1949, show tr.at t~~e e&rninge for 

'~he Group of excLanges in Frcsr.o ar.d Tul.:lre Counties and the . group, of 

-13-



" " " 

JI.-30339 1..~O 

excr,anges in Santa B<l.rbar.:. and Ventura Counties \,,rerc relatively low) 

the earnin:'c for the exchanges in the ::'05 .:..n~eles extended area '"ere 

hir;her, and t: e earni~s for tllc remaining Z;roup of exchanges loc.::.ted 

in Los ~.r.~eles, 0ranzc, and St.n ~crn3.rdino Counties "lere tl:e highest. 

T' e basic rates ~uthorized in the follo~dng order for the 

exchD,n~es in .the Los A:;~eles extended area are 'estimated to produce 

. '.' 

a,",) roximately $1,214,300 of adcliti onal revenue per year. l\ates for 

extended service .'lre increased by varyinc; ~ounts ranging up to ~I 1 per 

month for business c:.nd 75 cents per I.iontr. for residence classifications. 

Increases in ~onthly local service rates v~rf £ro~ $1 to $3.25 for 

business and up to $1 for residence cl~ssifications. The rates 

c.uthorized for r.~iscellc.neous services, including increased rates for 

~et;.ipub1ic service, extension :ltat.ions, FBA switchboards, directory 

listinss, joint-user service) installations and other nonrecurring 

cr..arges are estir..atcd to !,)roduce a~>~)roxil'Jll tel; $144,000 of 'addi tion<ll 

revenue per lear. Tl e elllarger~lent of the I.lase ra.te areas ,,;ill reduce 

revenue ap~roxiuately $9l,3CO annually. 

Tl~e bc.sic rates c..uthorized for '\:.1:e exchanges in Janta Barbara 

end Ventura Counties are esti:.lt.ted to' ,roduce approximately $4.30)700 

of ~dditional annual revenue. Increases in r:onthly rates for business 

services range from 25 cents to $.3 and for residence services range up 

to $1.50. 
. 

The rates authorized for ~iscellancous services are 

esti~ted to ~)roducc ap)roximately $45, ;00 of additional revenue per 

year and enlarge •. :er.t of the base rate areas. 'trill reduce revenue approx­

imately $15,~OO per ye~r. 

The basic rates authorized in tLe follo,,ying order for , 

exchanges in San Bernardino and Orar~e Counties and the Lake Hughes> 

Li:J.ncaster, and Pomona eXCh.:.l.rlges in Los Jmgeles County are estiraated to 

~'roduce a~:.proximatelf $424,000 of additional revenue per year. Lonthll" 

incre.s:.ses ranging £rO::H 45 cen.ts to $;:, for business services and up to 

-14-



.',' " 

A-30339 EL 
" " . , 

$1.25 for residence services are uuthor1zed. The rates authorized 

for miscellaneous services are estimated to produce approximately 
. , 

$34,700 of additional revenue per year·, and the enlargement of the . 
base rat~ areas will reduce revenues approximately $23,700 on an 

annual basis. 

The follOwing ord~r provides for increa~es in basic rates 

for the exchanges in Fr~sno and Tulare Counties, estimated to produce 

approxim~tely $32,600 in additional revenue per year. The authorized 

r~tes for business and residence services Qrc increased by varying 

amounts ranging from 75 cclnts to $1.25 and from 25 cents to 75 cents, 

respectively. Increases in rates authorized for miscellaneous 

services are estimated to produce approximately $4,400 of additional 

revenue on an annual basis. 

A witness for the California Farm Bureau Federation 

presented Exhibit 27 showing a suggested schedule of business and 

residence furmer line rates for various sized exch~ges. The rates 

proposed by the applicunt are generally higher than those shown in 

E~ihit 27, and the rates for re~idence ocrrY1G~ GO no~ Y~ry With the 

:servieo ."lx-a in eoneX".:I.l a.ccord with t.ho schedule suggestCld by the 

California F~rm Bureau Federation's witness. 
The ~pp11c~nt requested perm1~o1on ~o olo=e ~h0 ~ehcdule 

providing a r~te differential for wall set station service in its 

six recently acquired exchanges, the local service schedules in the 
exchanges in the Los Angeles extended are~, tho schedule for 

business individual line message rate extended service in the S~ta 

Monica and West Lo·s Angeles exchanges, and to withdraw by December 31, 

1954, the offering of two-party residence and four-party business 

service outside of the Los Angeles extended area. 

-15-

. '," 



. ' 
A-JOJ39 EL 

' . . , 

The closing of the wall set differential schedule in the 

six recently acquired exchanges will be authorized. The closing of 

the local service schedules for exchanges in the Los Angeles extended 

area exchanges Will be authorized, except for hotel private branch 

exchange trunks J suburban service, and foreign exchange service. 

Extended hotel private branch exchange service presently is offered 

only in the Santa Monica and \'lest Lo s Angeles exchanges, and applicant 

should offer extended hotel private branch exchange service in all its 

L03 Angeles extended area exchanges in o~der to provide consistent 

rate treatment. At such time as the applicant files rates fo~ 

extended hotel private branch exchange service, the closing of the 

local hotel private branch exchange schedules will be authorized. 

The representative of the City of Santa MOnica objected 

to the closing of the business individual line message rate extended 

schedule, and the Commission is of the opinion that such a measure 

would not be deSirable. Message rate business service provides the 

business user with a service for which the charge varies in relation 

to usage and provides a service which may be obtained by the 

smaller users at a minimum rate. If this service is not available, 

the level of business flat rates in the larger exchanges may reach 

a point wh~re the small business user is penalized. Appropriate 

allowance has been made in the revenue estimates to cover the 

provision of message rate ~ervice to all customers Wh~ desire such 

service in West Los Angeles and Santa Monica. The app!1cant should 

give consideration to providing extended message rate bU~iness and 

commercial private branch exchange service in all of its e~ChangeS 
\\ 

located in the dt:... An~e19s ~e~ ~~:~ .. Il • \\ 

/1.~."" The ~theira'i,raJ. of tb .. P6t'e' for two-party resl.dcnce ser,vice 
{/ " 

will be authorized, but the rate for four-party business service ~~l 
be continued. After facilities ~re ~v~ilable for furnishtng servie~ 

~ \ 

)/Jl'-
-16- ~UUU 

, 
l,., 



" . 
A-303.39 EL 

to all applicants for business service on a current basis, the 

applicant may.make appropriate request. 

At the hearings there was criticism of the magnitude of 

certain increases requested by the applicant. Representatives of 

the cities of Long Beach and Santo. Monica indicated that some 

increasQ probably was justified, and the representative of the 

City of Los Angeles offered no objection to some increase so long ~s 

th~ applicant's exchanges located in the Los Angeles extended area 

were not required to subsidize operations in other exchanges oltha 

applicant. 

The rates herein authorized, estimated to produce an annual . , .; 

increase in operating revenue of $2 J 200,OOO, have been developed, 

ganerally in.accordance with the principle that the charges for 

telephone service applicnble in anyone area shall not place an 

unreason~blo burden on the balance of the company's customers. 

o R D E R --._....., ... 

Associated Telephone Company, Ltd. having applied to this 

Commission for an order authorizing increases in rates, public hear­

ings having been held, and the matter h~ving been submitted for 

decision, 

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT th~t the incre~se3 in rates 

and charges authorized herein are justified; therefore, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that 

1. Applicant is authorized to file in quadruplicate with . 
this Commission after the effective date of this order

1 
. 

in conformity with the Commission's General Order No. ~6, 
the-schedules of rates shown in Exhibit A att~ched hereto, 
and, on not less than five (5) days' notice to the 
Commission and the publiCI to make said rates effective -
for bills covering service furnished on and after June 1, 
1950. 

-17-



-

The ~re~e~tly effGotive rates, oharges and oond1t1ons are eb&nsed only as 
spec1fically aet forth ln this exhjblt. 

Serv10e in Los Angeles Extended Area. 

Extended Service Rates ... Eaoh Primary Station 

Residence Flat :Business Sorv1ce 
ExchMge ~a te Serl1cc Monthl;r Rate_ 

or Monthly Rate Mag.Rate* Flat Rato 
4-Pty l-Pty t1atr1ct ArM. l-Pty 2-Pty l"'Pt;,.: 2-Pt;y 

Covina $3.75 $3.00 $~.75 7.,0 $5.75 
DownGy-Topaz D.A. 4.00 3·00 2.60 $4.5C(75) ... 7.00 
Downey-Torroy D.A. 4.00 ,.00 2.60 9·25 7.00 
tong :Soach 4.00 ,.00 2.60 9·2; 7.00 
Ma11bu '.75 ,.00 2.60 7·50 5.75 
Bedondo .. B.R.A. '.75 3.00 2·75 7·50 '.75 Redondo-S.R .A. 5.25 4·05 3·50 9·00 6.80 
Santa Moniea 4.00 ,.00 ~.75 4.50(75) 9.2, 7.00 
West Loe Angeles 4.00 3.00 ' 2.75 4.50('75) 9.25 7.00 
Whittier 3·75 3.00 2.75 7.50 5.75 

Local Service Ratco ... Eaoh Primary Station 

Rea1donce Flat 
Rnte Service 
Monthl.:l Rat~ 

Excb.."\nge l-Pt;,.: 2-Pty 4-Pty 

Cov1nc. $,.,0 $2.75 $2.2, 
Dowo~' 3·50 2.25 
Lotlg Boo.ch ;·75 2·25 
Y.alibu 3.50 2.25 
Rodo:cdo-E.R .A. ;.50 2.75 2.25 
Bodondo-S .E .A. 5.00 3.80 3.00 
Sa:n+~ Monice-B.B.A. '.75 ,2.75 2.25 
~ta Mon1~ .. SJR.A. 5.75 '.25 
~est Loe Angelos '.75 2.75 2.25 
<Whittior 3.50 2·25 

D.A. 
:B.R..A. 
S.R •. A. 

- District Are~. 
- .:Base :Rate Are~. 
- Speolal Bate Area. 

BU£Jlnose Flat 
Rate Servlco 
Monthl.:l Rat~ 

l-Pt;r 2 .. Pty 4 .. Pty 

$6.,0 $5~00 
6~50 5 .. 00 $4.75 
7.50 6.00 
5·50 4.50 
6.50 5.00 4.75 
8.00 6.05 5·50 
7.50 6.00 5.75 
9·50 7.40 6.75 
7.00 5.50 5.25 
6.50 ,.00 4.75 

- Eaoh messase over Allowance - 3t¢. * p 
a 
b 
c 
d 

- In additlon to the dAily guarant~o • 
... Mn11bu district arC4 only. 
- Exoopt service from Topanga Canyon central office. 
- Torroy district crca only. 
- Zuma d1etrict aroa only. 

SOm:1:.2ubl1o Co1n :Sox 
Individual Line 

M1n.Cbg. Mon~y 
Per DaI Rate 

$0.22 $1 .. 25 
.22 l.~ 
.22 1·25 
.~2 1·25 
.~ 1.25a 
.~ 1.25' 
.27 1.25' , 
.22b 1.25b 
.22 1.25 
.22 1·25 

Sem:1:.2ubl1e Coin Box 
Individual Line 

Min.CbB. Monthly 
Per Day RIl to 

1.00 

.20 .75 

Extended semipublic coin box service is authorized to be mado offect1ve 1n 
Dov.noy-Torrey dlstrict area, tong Baach, end Whittier on or before Jenuc.ryll 1952. 
Tbe lOOAl somipublic coin box retes authorized herein ~e continued 1n c!r~et in 
l>o-wn<:y-Tol"X'ey district orea, tong Boach, and. Whittler until extended sem1publi0 . COin 
box scrv1co is md.e ava1l.ab 10, eo t which timo the local rattle are o.uthorized to be 
c~nc~llod. 

Exhiblt A 
Paso 1 of l~ 



'. " 

RATES (Continued) -
Serv100 in tho Los Ansel~s Extondod Are~ 

Add the follow1ng condit1ons to Schodulo No. A-l, Individual and Party Lino 
Serv1ce:: 

Tho ratoD ~d cond1t1onD sct forth in this schedul~ for locol 
servico in the compcny's exohanges 10 the Los Angoleo extendcd area, 
oxcopt for oerv1co trom the 10pQn8a Canyon contr~l off1c~, opply 
only to serv1ces estab11shed or app11ed for prior to Juno 1, 1950, 
furnished to tho at.me subsoribor, either on tho s:'oIr,e premises or 
us movod to a d1fferent oddro~o o~ the oomo subsoribor w1thin the 
s~mo cxcb&nso, prov1ded thoro 13 no ohango 1n tho clciso of serv1ce. 
:Regrados of serv1ces, add1t1onD to tho service, ~illd aupersodureaof 
sorvice aro permitted under th1s cond1t10n. 

Betos for four-porty bus1ness /Jerv1ce in Downoy emd Whitt1er, e.o eet forth 
1n Schodule No. A-l-e., ere authorized to be oancelled. 

SuburbM Line ond Bua1n,)o:J Exton~o~ 10.Party Rates 

Eaoh Primary Station 

Exche.nge 

Suburban L1ne 
Monthly Bate 

Res 1dence-Bus 1ness 

:Bus1neaeiExtendod 
lO-Party L1ne 
Monthly Re. to* 

Covina 
Downey 
LODS B¢ach 
Mal1bu 
Redondob 

Sante Mon1oac 
iJh1tt1er 

$2.75 

,.00 
2.75 
2.75 
,.25 
2.75 

$4.50 
4.5d'-
5.00 
4.25 
4.50 
5.00 
4.50 

$5.25 
6.00 
6.00 
5.25 
'.2; 
6.00 
5.25 

a - App11cablo only to services furnished in aocordance w1th the last paraeraph 
on-Pago ,11 ot this exhibit. 

b - Suburban area and. s1'Oc1e.l ra.te aroa. 
c .. Furn1shod only v1 thin the Topnnga. Canyon c.reo.. 
* - A.dd nw Schedule No. A-l(a.) and provide tho 1'ollov1ng special oond1tions: 

1. R~tee for extendod serv100 comproh~nd serv1co, w1thout 
Ildd1t1onal chargo, M sot :forth in Exchrolgc $crv1co 
Schedulo No. A-28, whioh lnd1cc.toa the loco.l serv1ce 
~ee.e. 

2. Service under thla sch~,e.:.:.lo mt:.y bo :t"urn13hed trom MY 
centra.l ott1ce w1th1n t::.~ O:COn."U1i\0 or diatrict llX'eo. Ilt 
tho d1ocret10n of the compnny. 

;. Extendod servico undor th1s schedulo and loc~l oorv1ce 
from tho acme exe~~se w111 not bO'!U-~10ho~ eonourrently 
to tho eamo oubsor1bor on the acmo promiooe. 

4. Serv1ce under this schedulo 10 a.vo.11~blo 1n tho portions 
of the bcae rate areo.s /lddod oubeequent to June 1, 1946 
and may bo furnished to ~x1et~ customers and ncw'cppll­
cants until 1'o.c111t1C1D are e.vallab:e to furnish Il normt.l.l 
grQd~,ot buslnesD exton~od aorv1c¢ as oot forth tQ 
~chodnlc No • .A.~l. 

. .". 



'~ (COr.t1nued) I • . ' . . ,' 
ServieG in Sel.ntll Bo.rbarll t:lJ'J.d Ventllrll County Exeht:rlge~ 

Eecb Primo.rZ Station 

Sttl,tion Roo1denco Fla.t :BUD1nosG F~~t 
~o Rete Sorviee> Rll.tc Sorvict) --Co. StIlS. 

" . , 

Sermi;Eubl1c 
M:1n. Monthly 

ionthl;r RIl to Mol'lt ~ly ~c.-;e Chg. Rate Group 12-~1-42 l-Pty 2-Pt~ 4-pty 1 Pty ~-Pty ,4-Ptl Per Dal1-
A 0- -500 
:s 501- 4, 000 
C 4, 001- 8,000 
D 25,001-.50,000 

§,peci8,l Rat.e Areas 

Oxnard (camarillo) 
Santa Marie. (Orcutt) 

$3.50 $3.00 $2.50 
'.75 3·25 2.50 
4.00 3.25 2·50 
4.25 3·;0 2.50 

6.00 - 3.,0 
6.00 ~·50 

$5.25 $4.25 $4.00a $0.18 $0.75 
5·50 4.50 - .19 .75 
6.00 4.75 4.50b .20 .75 
7.00 ,5.;0 .22 1.00 

8.00 6.l'· '.,0' .26 .75 8.00 6.l5 .26 .75 

. SUDUl"ban tine :Fermer Mn& 
:MOntE!:! ~ate 

~tation f{g9 
Company St.al!r. MonthJ.;:t: Rate M1n. Charge 

Residence ~uaineBs Residence BUSiness Fer Line Group 12-'1.49 

$'.00 $4.00 $0.60°d. $1.200d $,.00 ,.00 4.25 .IOe 
A 0- ,00 
B 50l- 4,000 1.40 

3.00 4.50 .80 1.60 ,.00 l+.7' 1.1, 2.~ 

C 4,001- 3,000 
D Z~,OOl-'O,OOO 

* - Not offered 1n Los Alamos I Santa Ynoz and Thousand Oake. P - In addition to the daily guarantee. 
a - App110able only 1n Thousand Oake. 

3.50 
4.00 
'.7' 

b - A'pplica.ble onl:v 1n Oxnard-Hueneme .baso rate area. 
e - Aloo authorized tor farmer line eorv1e~ 1n Geviota and Lao Cruoee. 
d - Thousand Oaks: :Rosie-ence - $0.75, :Bue1noee - $1.50. 
e - Santll Pllula - $0.7; 

:Rato GrouEins 

Exchange Group Exchange 

CllX'p1D.ter1a :B Santa :Barbara 
Guad8.1upo A Santa Maria 
Lompoc 13 Santa Paula 
Los Alamos A Santa Ynez 
Oxne.rd C Thousand Oaks 

Service in Freenoand Tule.r6 County Excte.AAOS 

F 0..,1 or 1 Lindsay, 
Roedloy 

L1nd(!I\Y (Strathmore 
!iRA) 

Each Pr~ Station 

Res 1donco Flat :Businoss Flflt 
Rnte Se:t"V1eo Rate Servieo 

-M;-nthly Rate Monthll,l!rit('J 
l-Pt;Z -2-Pt;y 4-Pty 1 pty 2-Pty 

$3.75 $3.25 $2.;0 $5.50 $4.50 

'.75 '.50 7.50 '·90 
p .. In addition to tho daily guarantcc~ 

Exhibit A 
Page :5 or 12 

GrouE 

D 
C 
:s 
B 
A 

Sem1Eubli0 
Min. Monthly 
Chg,. Rate 

Por Dal ~ 

$0.19 $0.75 

.2; .7' 

•. ' .. ' 



· . 

Service in Fresno and Tulare ~9unt~~cher~~ 

Each Primary Station 

Farmer Une Suburban L1ne 
Monthly Rete 

Reoldence buoiness 
Montbly Rate Min. ellerse 

Ros1c\(.nce ~~ee per Une 

FOvler, l1ndoay, Reedley $3.00 
Lindeay (Strathmore S.R...A.)' 3.00 

a - Not offered in FCwler. 

$1.408 

1.40 

Servioe 1:'1 lee Angelos, orange end San Bernardino County Exchenges 

Eaoh Prtmarl Station 

Station Res1dence Flat :Business Flat Sem1Eub11c 

c~:e. ~8te Service E8t~ ~erviee Min. Monthly 
~nthlr Rate Monthly :Rate ehg. Bete 

GrouE 12-31-49 1-Ptl 2 -Pty 4 -My 1-Pty 2 -Ptl 4 -Ptl :Per Dal t 
A 0 ... 500 $3.25* - $2.00* $5.00* $4.00* $3.7~* $0.17 .... $0.75* 
:a 501- 4,000 3.25 $2. 7~ 2.ooa 5.25 4.25 4 __ ~0 .18 .75 
c 4,001- 8,000 3.25 2.00 5.75 4.50 .19 .75 
D 8,00:1: .. 12,000 3.50 2.75 2.00 6.00 4.75 .20 .75 
E 12,001-25,000 3.50 2.00 6.25 4.75 4.50 ' .20, .75 
:F 25,001-50,000 3.75 2.25 6.7' ' 5.00 .21 1.00 

station Ranse SUburban Une Farmer Une 

Croup 
00';5 Stas. 

:-I::49 
Mont~ Bate Monthli Rate Kin.Che. 

Besidcnce US1ness Residenoe iUsineaa Per tine 

A 
B 
C 
D 
E 
II' 

0- 500 $2.,0 
501- 4,000 2.5d-' 

4,001- .8,000 2.50 
8,00l- 12,000 2."(5 

1.2" 001- 25,000 2.50 
25,001- 50,000 2.75 

~ .. In addi t10n to the daily guarantee. 
* - Etiwanda only. 
# - tancaeter"onl1. 

$3 • ." $0. 7~} $1.20b 

4.00 
4.00 -4.25 .90 l.8o 
4.25 1.00 2.00 
4.50 

8 .. Arrowhead, c:reetl1De and lancaster: residenoe four-perty - $2.25 j 
euburbon ree1denee - :$2.75. 

b - J:.!lke BUshes only. 

Arrowhead 
Creetl1:ne 
Etiwanda 
HUntington Beach 
lnguntl. Beach 
Lake HUshos 

Rate Gro\.~ping 

:a 
:a 
A 
B 
C 
A 

Excha.nge 

Lancaster 
Ontario 
Pomona 
Sen :Bernardino 
Westminster 

EXBIBIT A 
Page 4 of 12 

Grou~ 

:s 
D 
E 
F' 
B 

$3.00 

4.50 
5.00 



A-JOJ39 MP x( 

Service in Exchanges Outsid~ of the Lo~ Angeles Extended Area 

Add the .following condition to SChedule No • .40-1" Individual and Party Line 
Service: 

The rates ~nd conditions set forth in this schedulo for re~idence two­
party line service in the company'~ exchanges outside of the Los Angeles 
extonded area apply only to sorviccs established or applied for prior to 
Juno 1" 1950, furnished to the S~ sub~criber, eithor on the same premises 
or as moved to a different addross of the same subscriber within the same 
exchange I providod thore is no change in thp. c1a~s of service. Regrades 
of ~ervices, additioM to the service, and. supersedure~ of service U.I!! 

por.mittod under this condition. 

'Extension Stations - All Exchangos 

Each Extension Station: 

Ind1vidual. and Party Line Service 
Business·F.lat Rate 
Business Message Rate 
Residence Flat Rate 

Suburban and TtIln-Party Service 
Each extension station without bell: 
Business 
Residence 

Semipublic Service 
Hand set station without coin box or dial. 
1'l&1.1 set station -..Do. th coin box' 

Monthly Rate 

81.25 
1.00 
1.00 

1.25 
1.00 

1.25 
1.75* 

* Offered. only in connection with semipublic ~e:rvice in apartment 
house~, rooming houses and hotels. 

Rates for extension stations with bell on suburban service are 
authorized to bccaneel1ed. 

Schedule No. A-3 
Semipublie Serviee 
All Exehpnges F..xeept Gaviota. Lake Hughes, and LA;, Cruces 

Revise Special Conditions 2" 5" and b as set forth in Exhibit C-2" attached 
to the third amended application, Page 7. 

Schedule No. A-lt; 
MileapeRate5 
All ExChange., 

Proposed ratc~ and additional provision to existing Special Condition 1, 
~et forth in Exhibit C-2, attached to the third amendod application, Page 8, 
are authorized. 

Schedule No. A-5 
Suburb<1Z'l Servic e 
All Exch.rmges Except Ga.viota, Las Cl'\lces. and ~'lcst Los Ang(')les 

Cancel r~tc$ for extension stations with b~ll. 
Revise Special Condition 5 to eliminate NfeX'(lnce to ext~nsion !)t,'9.tions 

with ht:ll. 

EKHIBIT A 
Page '5 of,:.12 



A-30339 DH 

Add special conditio~ to read: 

Exten3ion stations With bell" extension bells" gongs, industrial signals" and 
re~ys will be installed in connection with ::Juburban service at regullr rate~ only 
'VIhCll equipment is ordered and i.n.stallod to allow only one ringer or it" equivalent 
to be connected to the line at any one time. 

Schedule No. A-6 
~rnmereial Private Branch Exchange ~rviee 
!Jl Bxchanse~ Except Caviota~Lake Hushe~, and La~ Cruces 

Proposod rates and in::Jta.llD.tion charges a~ set forth on EXhibit C-3 attached 
to theth1rd amended appli~tion, Pages II to l3 inclusive" and Page 17 are 
~uthorized except,as rollo~: 

(a) In3tallation charges tor cordless switchboards and cord type 
non-mW.tiple switchboard~" in Lind"a:Y" Oxnard" Reedley" and 
Santa. PQ.ula are a.pplicable in connection with applieatioXl3 
received on and ~er June 1" 1950. 

(b) Ar. installation charge ot $l?O is authorized for 41-80 line 
swi tchboard.s • 

(0) Installation c~gcs for cord type multiple SWitchboarda ,1n 
Oxnard are applicable in connection with applications 
received on and ~cr June 1" 1950. 

Cancel rate~ for iso~tcd power plant applicable Within tho Downey and' 
Whittior exchanges. 

Add special condition to read: 

The rates and conditions ~et forth in this schedule tor restricted private 
branch exchange stations in Santa MOnica and Wc~t Los Angeles apply only to 
services establi~hed or applied for prior to June 1" 1950" furni~hed to the 
~ame sub~criber, either on the same prcmi:os Or as moved to a different address' 
ot the same :subscriber within the same eXChange. Additions tC'l the sorvice; and 
supersedures ot ~erviee are permitted under this condition. 

Schedule~ Nos. A-6, A-7, A-8 
Private Branch ~Cha.n~ Trunk Line Service 
All EXChange" Except viota t Lake Hughe:r I and Las Cruce" 

Schedule No. A-9 
.lntercommunicat 
~changes Where 

Flat Rate Service - Base Rate Areas 

Each trunk line: 150% ot indiVidual line primary hand set station 
flat rate rounded:to the lower 25 cent. multiple except in special 
rate arc~. 

Flat Rate Service - Speeial Rate Areas 

Each trunk line: Rate in base rate arv& plus the difference between 
the rate tor business individual line flat rate service in the base 
rate area and the rate tor such service in the special rate area. 

EXHIBIT A 
Page 6 of 12 



". 

Message Rete Service - Downel, 1'o1)oz district ereas 

First tvo trunks 
Eech add1 t10nel trunk 

Rete per Month 
0$4.30 . 
2.25 

, , , . , .. .. ,'., 

Add the follow1ng condition to Schedule No. A-6, Commercial Private 
Branch Exchaoee Serv1ce and to Sc:h~dule No. A-8, Automet1c Pr1vate Branch 
Exch8~ Serv1ce: 

The rates end cond1t10ne set forth 1n this schedule for local service 
in the company's exchanges 1n the toe Aneeles extended aree, apply only to 
oorv1cee established or app11ed for pr10r to June 1, 1950, furn1shed to 
the same subscriber, e1thor on the eeme premisoD or aa moved to 0 different 
address of the Game subscriber w1th1n the oame axeha~, prov1dod there 113 
no change in the claoo of serv1ce. Ad.d1 t10ns to the serVice, and auper­
sedures of service are perm1tted under th1s condit10n. 

Schedule No. A-7 
Hotel Private Branch Exchange' SerVice 
All Exoha.z:,gee Except GeVlot8, Lake Rushee, end Ills Cructs 

Proposed rates and 1netallet1o~ charges as set forth 1n Exh1bit C-2, 
at~chcd to the third amonded app11cotion, Pagee 18, 20, and 21, are authorized 
except aA follows: 

(a) Ino~ll8t10n chargee for cord type non-multiple ew1tchboerdo 
1n Undeay end Reedley ere appl1ceble 1n connection with 
epplications received on end after June 1" 1950. 

(b) An 1nstallat10n charge of $180 is authorl2:cd for 41.80 line ow1tc:hboarda. 

Cencel ratcs for 1ao1eted power p1ent app11ceble within the Downey end 
Whittier exchanges. 

Schc!dule No. A-a 
Automat1c Private Branch ExOhQ~C Service . 
All Exchensea Except Gav10ta ,ke Hughes end Las C:~ 

Ins tl3lle t10n 
Sw1tching Equ1pment R4te Charge 

Automat1c ewltehing un1t equ1pped for 20 
stat10n lines, 4 intercommun1c~t1ng 
lines, end five trunks, includ1ng 
attendant's cabinet $200.00* 

* Applicable to epp11cationa receiVed on or after November 16, 
1949, in exche~8 where present~ offer~d and to applications 
rece1ved on or after June 1, 1950, 1n Lindsay. 

Rate per 
Month 

Ex1st1ng rates for sw1tching equlpm~nt 1\'l L1ndsay ere author12:ed to be 
cancelled. 

Proposed stat10n rates oet forth in Exhib1t C-2, attached to. the th1rd 
~m~nded applicat1on, Pase 26, ere author1zed. 

Cancel r!ltea 1'or 1aol!lted power plant bppl1eeble .... 1thin the Dovnoy and. 
Wh1ttier exchanges. 

EXHIBIT A 
Page 7 or l2 



" " 

," A-30339 e 
EP 

Schedule No. A-9 
IntercoromuniCl!It1o.g System Serv1ce • 
~E.'\:eha1l6efl Where Offered 

Stet10n Retea: 

e. 

Proposed. rates aot forth 1n Exh1bit C-2, attached to the th1x'd amended 
3pp11cot1on, Page 28, ere authorized. 

The rates and cond1t1one set forth in th1s Dchedule spp1y only to 
s~rvices ectab110hed or app11ed for pr10r to November 16, 1949, 1n exchoneoa other 
then Oxnord end Santa Paula, end to serviceo estoblished or epp11ed for pr10r to 
June 1, 1950, in Oxnard and Santa Peula, furn1ehed to the seme Gubscriber, either 
on the IUlme prero1eea or es mov(ld to Q d1fferent address of tho sal2lC subscr1ber 
'.r1 th1n the same exchange. Addl tlona to the servlce end supersedures of eervice 
~re perm1tted ~~der the cond1t10n. 

Schedule No. A.ll 
MUlt1ple Line ~l Cabinet SerVice 
All Exchengea Except CaV1ot8, lake Hughes, and Lea Cruces 

Proposed rates 8nd charges as oet forth in EXhlb1t C-2, attached to the 
th1rd amended app11cat10n, Pese 29, ere suthor1zed, except that no 1nstallation 
charge or te~.1net1on agreement ahall be app11ceble to app11cet10ns rece1ved pr10r 
to June 1, 1950, 1n L1ndseY'. 

Schedule No. A-13 
Joint User Service 
All Exchanges Except Gav10ta end Lee Cruces 

Proposed r8t~G set forth in E~h1blt C-2, attached to the thll'd amended 
app11c8tion, Pose 31, ere author1zed. 

Schedule No. A-14 
Directory L10t1ngs 
All Exeh8nae s 

Proposed rates and speciel cond1tions aet forth 1n Exh1b1t C.2 ettached 
to the th1rd amended application, Pasea 32 end 33, ere authorized. 

ClJncel spec1al condition which provides "add1tionsl bUSiness l1stin,as 
shall be included in the classif1ed sect10n on~ under the Cl8Ss1f1cetion of·the 
primary serv1ce list1ng." 

Schedule No. A-15 
Supplementel Efi1pmont 
All Exchansea copt Qav10ts end las Cruces 

'. 

The proposed installation chargee, monthly rates, and cond1t1ons sct forth 
~ Exh1bit C-2, attached to the th1rd amended app11cat1on, ~ses 34 to 43 1nclus1ve, 
are author1zed, except as followa: 

(a) The rates for oxtcnDion bells w1th SWitches and lOUd r1nging 
'b~lls w1th sw1tches in the Senta Barbara County exchanges srI!) 
authorized to be cancelled. (P. 34) 

(b) Extension bells, gongs, 1ndustr1al Signals, and relays on 
suburban lines in the Santa B8rbers CountY' exch8~3 shell be 
furnished only to applicants for such oervlce or suhscr1bers 
receiving such service prio,'!' to June 1, 1950. The effect1ve 
rate ebBll be the suburban bus1ness or res1dence vall station 
rete 8uthor1ted to beco~e effect1ve on June 1, 1950. (P.~5) 

(e) The 1nstallation charge for Single and dOUble head receivers 
is not euthorlzed. (P. 38) 

EXHIBIT A 
?~,~e ~ of 12 



", e· " _ L 

(d) The proposed special conditions are not authorized. (P.43) 

( ) ,e 

(f) 

The ~tallation charges for applications received prior to 
NOvember 16, 1949J shall be continued in exchanges other than 
FOWler" Lindeay, Oxnard, Reedley" Santa Paula, and Thousand Oaks. 

The increases in instaJ.la.tion charges in the O»'lard" Santa Pa.ula, 
and Thou~d Oaks exchanges shall be effective only on applica­
tions received on or a1'ter June 1" 1950, and the, revisions in 
installation charges in the Fowler" Lindsay, .md Reedley 
exchanges shall be effective on installations made on or atter 
June 1, 1950. 

Sehedule No. A-16 
~iti-Residence Service 
~3. Beach Exchange 

Rates for Multi-Residence Service are a.uthorized to be cancelled. 

Schedule No. A-17 
Interexchange Receiving Service 
1J.l Ex:chnnges. Except Gaviota. ~ke Hughes, and Las Cruces 

Proposed rates as set forth in Exhibit C-2, attached to the third amended 
application, Page 45, are authorized. 

Schedule No. A-18 
Vacation Rate Service 
ttl. I F II 

All Exchsmg!ls Except Ge.viottl and ~$ Cruces 

Rates and conditions presently .filed by ASsociated Telophone Company, Ltd., 
for ~ta Barbara County exchangos arc authorized for Fowler, lindsay, Reedley, 
Oxnru:od.. Santa Paula and Thou~and OD.k~. 

Schedule No. A-19 
Foraip;n :EXchange Service 
~ehangcs Where Offered 

Primar,r rate~ for foroign exchange local and extended service are authorized 
to be adjusted to the extent required by ehanges in the basi~ individual line, 
party line and PBX trunk ra.tes and to the extent req\dred to be consistent with 

".-"" 

. basic ratee on rile with this Commiesion oy connecting companies ae of June 11 1950. 

Proposed mileage rato!! sot forth in Exhibit C-2.t attached to the third 
amended application" PaGe~ 47 and 48, are authorized except that nochangc in 
present mileage rateo i~ authorized where both 'the foreign exchange and local 
exchange are within the 103 Aneeles ext~nded area ~nd for los Angelos service in 
To~z District Area. 

Proposed rates tor foreign exchange farmer line service cct forth on. 
Exhibit C-2, attached to the third .llllOndod application1 P<""go 49, aro authorized. 

Schedule No. A~21 
~blie Telephone Service 
U1 Exchanges 

Elct.ended Public telephone SCI'V'l ce ic authorized to be ms.de. effe~ti ve in 
Downey-Torrey district area, tong Beach .:l.nd Vr~1ittier coincident with t~'\e intro­
duction of extended semipublic coin box service. 

Schedule No. A-22 
Permanent Connection of Telephone Lines 
1;.11 Exehango~ Exeept GlI.viotll., lAl(e Hughc:I, and La.~ Cruee's 

Proposed rates 1 charges and revision of schedule as set forth in Exhibit C-2, 
atto.ched to the third amended application, Page 50, are o.u't.horized .. 

EXHIBIT A 
Page 9 0:£ 12 



. " . .. 
. . 

Schedule No. A-25 
Degk and vTall Set Tcl~phone~ 
All Exchanges , 

The proposed rate~ and condition set forth in Exhibit C-2, attached to 
the third amended applica.tion" Page 5l .. are authorized. 

Schedule No. A-~ 
Move and Change Cha.rges 
All Exchanges 

The proposed lllove and change cha,rgcs tor subscriber's telephone ~ets as 
set forth in Exhibit C-2, attached to the third amended application, Page 53

1 a:re authori7.cd. 

The present move and change chargos tor private branch exchange systems 
and statio~ of intercommunicating systems in exchanges other than Fowler" 
lindsay, Oxnard, Reedley, Santa Paula, and Thousa.ncl. Oaks, are authorized to 
be made eftective in Fowler, lindsay, Oxnard, Reedley, Santa Paula, ~ind 
Thousand Oak:l. 

Schedule No. A-30 
Service Connection Chargee 
All ExChanges 

The proposed service connection charges as set forth in Exhibit C-2, " 
attached to the third amended application, Pages 54 and 55, except for super­
sedure are authorized. No change is authorized in the pre~ent charge for 
super8cdure. 

Schedule No. A-31 
Line Extension Charges 
All Exchange;, 

The propo~ed rates for lj.ne extensions as set forth in Exhibit C-2 .. 
attached to the third. amended. application" Page 56" are authorized. 

Schedule B-1 
Toll Service 

Basic toll rates as presently set forth on Revised CaL P .. U.C. Sheet 
No. 4846-T filed by AS!locio.ted Telephone Company, ltd." on November 10" 1949 
are authorized for toll service over the Reedley-Kings Canyon. National P8.l"k 
toll line. 

Schedule B-2 
Toll Station Service 

Primary Station Rate: 
Each semipublic station 

EXten~ion Station Rate 
Each wall.. de5k or hand set ~tation 

Schedule 0-22 
Move and Change Charges - Pri v3te Line S~!rvice 

Min. Charge 
Per Month' 

$5.00 

Rate Per Mo. 
11.25 

The proposed rate as set forth in Exhibit C-2, attached to the third 
amended applieati<:n" Page 65" is authorized except that no charge i~ authorized 
:for a change from a. wall set or desk set to a hand set. 

EXHIBIT' 
Page 10 of 12 

• 



,to ,. 

,A,;.:~O"9· :DC 

§pcc1al Conditions 

... 
" 

" ~ .. ., .~ 

", "", , 

Reviso spoc1al cond1tions opp11cable in FOwler, Lindsey, Oxnard, ~eedloy, 
~nto Paula, ond Thousand Oaks, moking such special conditions identical with those 
f.lpplicoblc in all otho.r exchanges, except that Special Condition 4 on Revised 
Col. P.U.C. Shoot 434~T, filed August 13, 1948 by the Son Joaquin Associatod 
Telephone Compony' sOOll be mode applicable to f'armer 11ne serv1ce in all exchoIlges 
instead of' $pcc1~ Condition 6 on Rev1sed Sheet C.R.C. 3225-T, !iled February 1, 
1941 bY' Assoc13ted Telephone Company, Ltd. 

Where sohedules are on file covering servioes furnished only in Fowler, 
Undoay, Omard, Rcodle;r, Sant~ Paul.tl, or' ThoUSlllld Oaks, e~ special conditions 
not covered by 'the spec1al condi tiona filed for the' balance of the appl1ca.nt!' s 
excbnnees shall be continued in effect. 

Rule end Rogulet1on No.1 
Description of Service 

Reviso to provide tMt only one bell pcr pr1:loory serv100 will be co:cneoted 
to 0 suburban l1Dc. 

Rule and Regulation No. 18 
umIt of Conv~rsation and Use of Porty-Uno Servioe 

The following rule and rogulation is authorized: 

"Exchange callo of a sUbocriber of' a porty line moy oe limited to a mox1:num 
period of !ive (5) :c1nutes in' all exchctlgeo. 

~rty-l1nc service is turn1shed to two or more services on a line for their 
cooperativo usc. Whero a Bubocriber repeatedly exceeds the f1ve~nute 11m1ta­
tion on local conversations and thereby interferes with the use or the l1ne by 
other portico, the company is Quthori%cd to disconnect temporarily tho service 
a tter ten (10) days' not1ce in wori tine setting forth the date ond t1l:le of viola­
tiOns. The company sholl reserve the telephone number Qnd facilities to 
reoonnoct tho telephone. If a subscr1ber is reoonnected after be1ng temporarily 
disoonnected and cont1nues to violotc the :rivo~nute 11m1tation on locol con­
versationa, the service l:lOy be :permanently d1sconnected upon written not1oe and 
the Bub scriber will bo requirod to apply for sorvice as a new applicant. in tho 
regulQr ~or." 

Dcvi~t1on services 

Applicant is authorized to QP~lY effeotive rates to services presently 
furnished at rates or conditions other than as provided in the filed toriff schedules. 
No change in oervtng oonditions, unless agrooable to tho subscriber, 10 authorized. 

App1ic~t is authorized to' continue turn1shlng suburban residenoe service 
et the four-party residence rate and suburban business service at the suburban 
business rote in those portions or the suburban areas inoluded in the baee rate orcas 
subsequent to June 1, 1946, and to continue furnishing suburbon residence serv10e at 
the retes tor tho lowest grade ot :pcrty-11n~ servioe in thooe portions or the 
suburban oroos whore the rote tor the lo~est grade of party-line servico ialeos than 
the rote for suburbon oervioe, until facilities are available for furn1oh1ng nor.mcl 
Grades of ocrv1ce. In addition, in the oxchaDges locoted in. tho los AxlSelea extended 
orea, opplieont is authorized to fUrn1sh ten-party busines3 extonded service at the 
rateo set torth 10 Exhibit A atta~hed hereto and to furnish residence extended 
oervice on suburbon linea at the four-party reo1dence extended rate in those port1ono 
ot the suburban ~oos,included in the base rote orcas subsequent to Juno 1, 1946, ' 
until fo.o111t1eo ore ovaileb1e tor :furn1'shing normol grades of extended serv1oe. 

EXBIBrr A 

Page 11· of 12 



Conaol1dtltion of Tnriffs 

Applicant is o.uthor1zcd to cOMol1do.te its torif'fs o.S set forth in 
Exhibit C-21 attached to the third emendod opplico.t1on, Poses 69 ond 70 •. 

EXBIBIT A 
Page 1.2,.·0£.1:'12 



. '-
A-30339 EI. 

2. Applicant shall file with this Commission after the 
effective dnte of this order, and as soon as practicable, 
but not later than September 1, 19S0~'1n conformity with 
the Commission's General Order No. 90, maps showing the 
revised base rate areas ~s set forth In Exhibit G-2 
attached to the third amended application. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) daye 

after the date hereof. 

Dat'ed at San Francisco, California, this ___ ;; ...... /I_~ __ day 

of _--J./nJ,.,J.., ""'i~.-' 19 50. 

-lS. 


